### Filed: 11/25/1980 WEQC

# FILED

## NOV 25 1980

Ardelle M. Kissler, Clerk Environmental Quality Council

#### BEFORE THE

## ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF VIOLATION ISSUED TO KERR-McGEE NUCLEAR CORP.

DOCKET NO. 789-80

#### ORDER

)

)

Kerr-McGee Nuclear Corporation having petitioned for a hearing before the Environmental Quality Council, and having petitioned from a Notice of Violation and transmittal letter issued pursuant to W.S. 35-11-701, which Notice and letter do not contain an order or proscribe any activity, and the Council having considered the petition and being fully advised,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the petition for hearing in the above-captioned matter be denied.

Lee E. Keith, Chairman Environmental Quality Council Equality State Bank Building 401 West 19th Street Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Terri Lorenzon, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the <u>Auth</u> day of <u>Intendur</u>, 1980, I served a copy of the foregoing Notice by depositing copies of the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, duly enveloped and addressed to:

> James L. Huemoeller, Godfrey & Sundahl, Rocky Mountain Plaza, P. O. Box 328, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001

Weldon Caldbeck, Assistant Attorney General, Capitol Building, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002

Terri Lorenzon () Administrative Aide Environmental Quality Council Equality State Bank Building 401 West 19th Street Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002